Financial liabilities
trade payables (6,576) (432) – (693) (35) (553) –
other payables (43) – – – – – –

  (6,619) (432) – (693) (35) (553) –

  139,297 (432) 167 (692) (35) (245) *

30.9.2023
Financial assets
trade receivables 213 11 52 – – – –
other receivables – 11 – 160 – – –
Cash and bank
 balances 1,097 – 69 1 – 74 *

  1,310 22 121 161 – 74 *

Financial liabilities
trade payables (5,173) (1,386) (4) (515) (91) (389) –
other payables (479) – – – – (20) –

  (5,652) (1,386) (4) (515) (91) (409) –

  (4,342) (1,364) 117 (354) (91) (335) *

* Amount below RM1,000

AnnuAl RepoRt

202001001322 (1357641-p) TOYO VENTURES HOLDINGS BERHAD

193522 0

notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

the foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the uSD, euR, SGD, CnY, CHF, JpY and VnD against RM
with all other variables held constant.

  Effect on (loss)/
  profit before tax

 Change in currency rate  31.3.2025 30.9.2023
   RM’000 RM’000

uSD Strengthened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  1,393 (43)
 Weakened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  (1,393) 43
euR Strengthened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  (4) (14)
 Weakened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  4 14
SGD Strengthened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  2 1
 Weakened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  (2) (1)
CnY Strengthened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  (7) (4)
 Weakened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  7 4
CHF Strengthened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  * (1)
 Weakened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  * 1
JpY Strengthened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  (2) (3)
 Weakened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  2 3
VnD Strengthened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  * *
 Weakened 1% (30.9.2023: 1%)  * *

* Amount below RM1,000

AnnuAl RepoRt

TOYO VENTURES HOLDINGS BERHAD 202001001322 (1357641-p)

194 2 2 50

notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Interest rate risk

 the Group’s fixed deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings are exposed to a
risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates. the Group’s variable rate
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

 the Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed banks by placing

them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better returns than cash